

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| | | |
|--------------------------------|---|---|
| THE OHIO ORGANIZING | : | Case No. 2021-1210 |
| COLLABORATIVE, <i>et al.</i> , | : | |
| | : | |
| <i>Relators,</i> | : | APPORTIONMENT CASE |
| | : | |
| v. | : | Filed pursuant to S.Ct.Prac.R. 14.03(A) |
| | : | and Section 9 of Article XI of the Ohio |
| OHIO REDISTRICTING | : | Constitution to challenge a plan of |
| COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> , | : | apportionment promulgated pursuant to |
| | : | Article XI. |
| <i>Respondents.</i> | : | |
| | : | |

REPLY BRIEF

OF RELATORS THE OHIO ORGANIZING COLLABORATIVE, ET AL.

Alicia L. Bannon (PHV 25409-2021)
Yurij Rudensky (PHV 25422-2021)
Michael Li (PHV 25430-2021)
Ethan Herenstein (PHV 25429-2021)
Harry Black (PHV 25544-2021)*
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
Tel: (646) 292-8310
Fax: (212) 463-7308
alicia.bannon@nyu.edu
**Pro Hac Vice Motion Pending*

Brian A. Sutherland (PHV 25406-2021)
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 543-8700
Fax: (415) 391-8269
bsutherland@reedsmith.com

Peter M. Ellis (0070264)
Counsel of Record
M. Patrick Yingling (PHV 10145-2021)
REED SMITH LLP
10 South Wacker Drive, 40th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 207-1000
Fax: (312) 207-6400
pellis@reedsmith.com

Attorneys for Relators
The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, et al.

(listing of counsel for relators continued on next page)

Ben R. Fliegel (PHV 25411-2021)
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 457-8000
Fax: (213) 457-8080
bfliegel@reedsmith.com

Brad A. Funari (PHV 3139-2021)
Danielle L. Stewart (0084086)
Reed Smith Centre
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel: (412) 288-4583
Fax: (412) 288-3063
bfunari@reedsmith.com
dstewart@reedsmith.com

*Attorneys for Relators
The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, et al.*

(counsel for respondents listed on next page)

Counsel for Respondents

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)
Beth A. Bryan (0082076)
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3957
Tel: (513) 381-2838
dornette@taftlaw.com
bryan@taftlaw.com
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

Phillip J. Strach (PHV 25444-2021)
Thomas A. Farr (PHV 25461-2021)
John E. Branch, III (PHV 25460-2021)
Alyssa M. Riggins (PHV 25441-2021)
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
4140 Parklake Ave., Suite 200
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| GLOSSARY OF CITATIONS | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| REPLY | 3 |
| I. Section 3(B)(2) of Article XI, Which Incorporates the Ohio Bill of Rights, Is Enforceable Against the Enacted Plan | 3 |
| A. Respondents Ignore the Plain Text of Section 3(B)(2) and Misapply Canons of Statutory Construction to Reach Their Preferred Interpretation | 3 |
| B. Relators’ Section 3(B)(2) Claims Are Justiciable..... | 8 |
| II. Respondents’ Proffered Justifications for the Enacted Plan Are Meritless and Do Not Justify the Plan’s Infringement of Relators’ Rights | 11 |
| A. Ohio’s Political Geography Does Not Justify the Commission’s Plan..... | 12 |
| B. The Proportion of Republican Voters in Certain Counties Does Not Justify the Commission’s Plan | 15 |
| C. The Huffman Respondents’ Belated Suggestion that Section 6(B) Is Unconstitutional Does Not Justify the Commission’s Plan..... | 16 |
| III. Contrary to the Huffman Respondents’ Argument, This Court Should Review the Enacted Plan Independently, Without Presuming Its Constitutionality | 18 |
| IV. The DeWine Respondents’ Argument That the Commission Is the Only Proper Respondent Under Article XI Is Incorrect | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , N.C.Super. No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (Sept. 3, 2019)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas Cty Bd. of Health</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 250, 2002-Ohio-4172, 773 N.E.2d 536 | 6 |
| <i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 193 (1997) | 10 |
| <i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735, 93 S. Ct. 2321, 37 L. Ed. 2d 298 (1973)..... | 17 |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1, 178 A.3d 737 (2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>State ex rel. Maxcy v. Saferin</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 496, 2018-Ohio-4035, 122 N.E.3d 1165 | 5 |
| <i>Nichols v. Villarreal</i> , 113 Ohio App.3d 343, 680 N.E.2d 1259 (4th Dist.1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>Queensgate Inv. Co. v. Liquor Control Com.</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 361, 433 N.E.2d 138 (1982) | 6 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 84 S. Ct. 1362, 12 L.Ed.2d 506 (1964)..... | 10 |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484, 204 L.Ed.2d 931 (2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>Shepler v. Dewey</i> , 1 Ohio St. 331 (1853)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 368 | 9, 18 |
| <i>State ex rel. Toledo v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 73, 765 N.E.2d 854 (2002) | 4 |
| <i>Toledo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. V. State Bd. of Educ. of Ohio</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 356, 2016-Ohio-2806, 56 N.E.3d 950 | 5 |

West v. Bode,
162 Ohio St.3d 293, 2020-Ohio-5473, 165 N.E.3d 2985

Wilson v. Kasich,
134 Ohio St.3d 221, 2012-Ohio-5367, 981 N.E.2d 81419

Ohio Constitution

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 14

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1(A).....20

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1(C)20

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 3(B)(2) *passim*

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 6(B) *passim*

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 84

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(A).....9

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(B)9, 20

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3) *passim*

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)(b).....2, 9, 19

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)(c).....2, 9, 19

Other Authorities

Jane S. Schachter, *The Pursuit of “Popular Intent”: Interpretive Dilemmas in Direct Democracy*,
105 Yale L.J. 107 (1995)6
